
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 
Date: Wednesday 7 June 2017 

Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: Conference Chamber West 
West Suffolk House 

Western Way 
Bury St Edmunds 

Full Members: Chairman Diane Hind 

 Vice Chairman Susan Glossop 

 Conservative 
Members (12) 

Jeremy Farthing 
Simon Brown 

Patrick Chung 
Paula Fox 

Susan Glossop 
Richard Rout 

Andrew Speed 
Clive Springett 

Sarah Stamp 
Jim Thorndyke 

Frank Warby 
Vacancy 

 Charter Member (1) Diane Hind  

 Independent 

Member (1) 

Paul Hopfensperger 

 

 

 UKIP Member (2) John Burns Tony Brown 

Substitutes: Conservative 

Members (6) 

Wayne Hailstone 

Margaret Marks 
Jane Midwood 

 

David Roach 

Peter Thompson 
Patricia Warby 

 

 Charter Member (1) Julia Wakelam 
 

 
 

 UKIP Member (1) Anthony Williams  

Interests – 
Declaration and 

Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 

register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 

sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum: Six Members 

Committee 
administrator: 

Christine Brain 
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 

Tel: 01638 719729 
Email: christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Public Information 
 

 

 

Venue: West Suffolk House 
Western Way 

Bury St Edmunds 
Suffolk 

IP33 3YU 

Tel: 01284 757120 
Email: 
democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
Web: www.stedmundsbury.gov.uk 
 

Access to 

agenda and 
reports before 
the meeting: 

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection 

at the above address at least five clear days before the 
meeting. They are also available to view on our website. 
 

Attendance at 
meetings: 

The Borough Council actively welcomes member
[...]
ipation  

 Members of the public who live or work in Forest Heath are 
invited to put one question/statement of not more than 3 

minutes duration relating to items to be discussed in Part 1 of the 
agenda only.  If a question is asked and answered within 3 

minutes, the person who asked the question may ask a 
supplementary question that arises from the reply. 

 
A person who wishes to speak must register at least 15 minutes 
before the time the meeting is scheduled to start.  There is an 

overall limit of 15 minutes for public speaking, which may be 
extended at the Chairman’s discretion. 
 

 

5.   Announcements from the Chairman regarding responses of 
the Cabinet to reports of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee  
 

 

6.   Draft West Suffolk Annual Report 2016-2017 9 - 80 

 Report No: OAS/SE/17/016 
 

 

7.   Annual Presentation by the Leader of the Council 81 - 84 

 Report No: OAS/SE/17/017 
 

The Leader of the Council has been invited to the meeting to 
provide an annual account on his portfolio and to answer 
questions from the Committee. 
 
 
 

 



 
 

  Page No 
 

8.   Cabinet Decisions Plan: June 2017 to May 2018 85 - 106 

 Report No: OAS/SE/17/018 
 

 

9.   Work Programme Update and Re-appointments to the 
Suffolk County Health Scrutiny Committee 

107 - 112 

 Report No: OAS/SE/17/019  

  

Part 2 – Exempt 
 

NONE 
 

 



OAS.SE.19.04.2017 
 

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Wednesday 19 April 2017 at 4.00 pm at the Conference Chamber, West 

Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 

Present: Councillors 

 Chairman Diane Hind 
 

Patrick Chung 
Paula Fox 
Susan Glossop 

Angela Rushen 
Sarah Stamp 

 

Jim Thorndyke 
Frank Warby 
John Burns 

Tony Brown 
Paul Hopfensperger 

 
Substitutes attending: 
 

Patricia Warby 
 

 
 

146. Substitutes  
 
The following substitutions were declared: 

 
Councillor Patricia Warby for Councillor Simon Brown. 
 

147. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Simon Brown, Jeremy 

Farthing and Andrew Speed. 
 
Councillors Richard Rout and Clive Springett were also unable to attend. 

 

148. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2017, were confirmed as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

149. Public Participation  
 
There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 

 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



OAS.SE.19.04.2017 
 

150. Annual Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Families and 
Communities  
 

[Councillor Sarah Stamp arrived at 4.25pm during the consideration of this 
item] 

 
As set out in the Council’s Constitution, at every ordinary Overview and 
Scrutiny meeting at least one Cabinet Member would be invited to attend to 

give an account of his or her portfolio and answer questions from the 
Committee.  Therefore, to carry out this constitutional requirement, members 

were asked to consider the responsibilities of the Cabinet Member for Families 
and Communities, who had been invited to the meeting. 

 
The Committee was reminded that on 20 April 2016, the Committee received 
a presentation from the Cabinet Member for Families and Communities, 

setting out responsibilities covered under the portfolio. 
 

At this meeting, the Cabinet Member for Families and Communities had been 
invited back to the meeting to provide a follow-up presentation on his 
portfolio.  Report No: OAS/SE/17/012 set out the areas of responsibility and 

the focus of the follow-up presentation, which was to: 
 

 Outline the main challenges faced during the first year; 
 

 Outline some key successes and any failures during the first year and 

any lessons learnt; and  
 

 Set out the vision for the Portfolio through to 2019, and whether on 
target to meet that vision. 
 

Councillor Robert Everitt opened his verbal update by thanking the Committee 
for the invitation and then provided a number or examples, outlining 

challenges faced; successes and lessons learnt; and the vision through to 
2019, such as: 
 

 Councillors new way of working with the locality budgets.  This included 
the use of locality budgets and the criteria - (challenge) 

 
 Leading the way and best practice in West Suffolk in locality budgets - 

(key success) 

 
 Partnership working: Integrated Neighbourhood Team, which was a 

new pilot scheme – (key success) 
 

 Grant funding: £300,000 had been allocated to 16 projects over the 

last year – (key success) 
 

 Buurtzorg Model (Home Care provider) – this was being piloted in West 
Suffolk – (key success) 

 
 Keep on doing more of the same – St Edmundsbury Borough  Council 

to continue to lead the way with stronger partnerships across West 

Suffolk – (Vision) 

Page 2



OAS.SE.19.04.2017 
 

Members discussed the update and asked a number of questions of the 
Cabinet Member and officers, to which comprehensive responses were 

provided.  
 

In particular the Committee held discussions on the Bury St Edmunds Bus 
Station and the letting of unit spaces; the work of the customer services 
team, including the handling of difficult customers and the volume of 

telephone calls answered.   
 

In response to particular questions raised: 
 

1) Members were informed that Buurtzorg was founded in the Netherlands 

in 2006-2007.  It was a unique district nursing system which had 
garnered international acclaim for being entirely nurse-led and cost 

effective.  From February 2017, the Council would be piloting the 
Buurtzorg model in West Suffolk, with a small number of nurses 
working within a small community, which had the backing locally of a 

number of organisations, including a funding commitment. 
 

2) Officers were progressing working regarding Britannia House and were 
currently looking at the original contract and deeds for the building. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for the update on his portfolio. 
 

There being no decision required, the Committee noted the update from the 
Portfolio Holder and that a future report on the Buurtzorg Model being piloted 

in West Suffolk would be presented to the Committee in due course. 
 

151. Monitoring Community Safety Activities Including Western Suffolk 
Community Safety Partnership  

 
It is the duty of the Committee, as the Council’s Crime and Disorder 

Committee designated under the Police and Justice Act 2006, to scrutinise the 
work of the Partnership. 
 

The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/17/013, which updated Members 
on the community safety activity in West Suffolk, including the Western 

Suffolk Community Safety Partnership (WSCSP) from April 2016 to March 
2017. 
 

Over the past year the WSCSP continued to meet and discharge its statutory 
duties by carrying out an annual assessment of crime, producing an annual 

plan and carrying out Domestic Homicide Reviews, as required.  In May 2016, 
the WSCSP completed and published its partnership plan and project plan for 
identified community priorities for 2016-2017.  Attached as Appendix A to the 

report, was the WSCSP project plan.   
 

The report also set out the work of the Strong and Safe Communities Group; 
the multi-agency Anti-Social Behaviour Group and the Public Space Protection 

Orders. 
 
Members scrutinised the report and asked questions for the Cabinet Member 

for Families and Communities and officers, to which responses were provided.  

Page 3



OAS.SE.19.04.2017 
 

Discussions were held on domestic abuse; the Community Safety Plan 2016-
2017; drug addiction and vulnerable adults; the West Suffolk Joint Forum for 

Domestic Abuse; and the number of responses received regarding the 
consultation carried out on the Public Space Protection Orders. 

 
In particular discussions were held on the numbers involved in domestic 
abuse; cyber crime, and how it equated with national figures, and any 

hotspots in the Borough.   In respons
[...]
 being made to the Constitution. 

 

154. Directed Surveillance Authorised Applications (Quarter 4)  
 

The Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Directed Surveillance and Covert 
Human Intelligence Sources) Order 2010 required that Members should 
scrutinise the authority’s use of its surveillance powers on a quarterly basis. 

 
The Monitoring Officer had advised that in Quarter 4, no such surveillance had 

been authorised.  She explained that these surveillance powers would mainly 
be used by the Anglian Revenues Partnership (ARP) for carrying out benefits 

checks. 
 
The Committee felt that it should be informed when ARP used its surveillance 

powers.  Councillor Sarah Stamp then questioned whether the Council 
scrutinised ARP.  It was further suggested that the Committee might wish to 

received a presentation from ARP on its work. 
 

Page 6



OAS.SE.19.04.2017 
 

The Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) informed the Committee that a 
work programme suggestion form would need to be completed to ensure that 

the Committee was asking for the all the information it needed before inviting 
ARP to a future meeting of the Committee. 

 
The Committee noted that the Monitoring Officer would provide the 
Committee with an update at its July 2017 meeting on surveillance 

authorisations carried out by the Anglia Revenues Partnership (ARP).    
 

It was then proposed by Councillor Sarah Stamp, seconded by Councillor John 
Burn and with the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That Councillor Sarah Stamp would complete a work programme 
suggestion form inviting the Anglia Revenue Partnership to a future 
meeting of the Committee.  

 

155. Work Programme Update, Formation of a West Suffolk Information 
Strategy Joint Task and Finish Group and Suggestion for Scrutiny  

 
The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/17/015, which updated Members 

on the current status of its rolling work programme of items for scrutiny 
during 2017-2018 (Appendix 1). 
 

[...]
nnual 

Report 2016/17 

Report No: OAS/SE/17/016 

Report to and 
dates: 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

7 June 2017 

Cabinet 27 June 2017 

Portfolio holder: John Griffiths 
Leader of the Council, St Edmundsbury Borough 

Council 
Tel: 01284 757136 

Email: john.griffiths@stedsbc.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Davina Howes 

Assistant Director (Families and Communities) 
Tel: 01284 757070 
Email: davina.howes@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: The draft West Suffolk Annual Report highlights the 
key activities and developments that have been 

achieved over the financial year 2016/17, with regard 
to the priorities set out in the West Suffolk Strategic 

Plan.   

Recommendation: Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  

 
It is RECOMMENDED that, Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee:  

 
(1) Considers the draft West Suffolk Annual 

Report; and 
 
(2) Makes any amendments and recommends 

the draft West Suffolk Annual Report to 
Cabinet. 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 

box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition? 

Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:john.griffiths@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:davina.howes@westsuffolk.gov.uk


OAS.SE.17.016 

Consultation: The draft Annual Report summarises progress 

in achieving the priorities set out in the West 
Suffolk Strategic Plan which was informed by 

feedback from residents, business and 
stakeholders. 

Alternative option(s): It is good practice for councils to report on 
progress against their priorities in this way 
and ensures transparency on how they spend 

public money.  Forest Heath and St 
Edmundsbury could report separately on their 

work to achieve their priorities.  However, this 
would not reflect some of the excellent work 
which has been delivered jointly across the 

whole of West Suffolk.  Also, it would not 
show the continued joint working between 

Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury.     

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

   

Are there any staffing implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Are there any ICT implications? If 
yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Are there any legal and/or policy 
implications? If yes, please give 

details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Are there any equality implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☒    No ☐ 

The Annual Report covers evidence to 

support the achievement of the 
equality objectives from the Strategic 

Plan.   

Risk/opportunity assessment: None 
Risk area Inherent level of 

risk (before 

controls) 

Controls Residual risk (after 

controls) 

Misunderstanding of 
the role of the report 
(i.e. it can only give 
highlights of W 
Suffolk’s activities, 

not every action 

taken). 

very low Develop a 
communications plan 
to clearly explain the 
role of the report 

Negligible 

Ward(s) affected: All wards 
 

Background papers: 
(all background papers are to be 

published on the website and a link 
included) 

West Suffolk Strategic Plan 
 

Documents attached: Appendix A: Draft Annual Report 
2016/17 

 

 
  

Page 10

https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Policies_Strategies_and_Plans/upload/WestSuffolkStrategicPlan2014-16-full-version.pdf


OAS.SE.17.016 

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendation(s) 

 
1.1 Draft West Suffolk Annual Report 2016/17 

 

1.1.1 
 

The draft West Suffolk Annual Report highlights the key activities and 
developments that have been achieved over the financial year 2016/17, with 

regard to the priorities set out in the West Suffolk Strategic Plan. 
 

1.1.2 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

1.1.3 

We are taking a slightly different approach to this year’s annual report and 

have agreed that we should review the format of the report and take a more 
modern approach that is less resource intensive. Rather than the traditional 

type-set document, a webpage is being created on which we will present 
information about the councils’ performance in different formats – the Draft 
Annual Report 2016/17 (presented as a table of key achievements) and case 

studies. Our hope is that the new format is more engaging and will provide the 
opportunity to provide updates on our achievements throughout the year.  

Once approved, the link to the annual report will be shared with partners and 
stakeholders such as parish councils. 
 

The draft report also contains a number of case studies and examples from 
West Suffolk to illustrate the achievements described. These have been 

carefully drawn from a range of localities, urban vs rural locations, and service 
areas, in order to demonstrate the range of activities undertaken by the 
councils. In some cases, initiatives were only focused on one specific area, 

however, so examples are necessarily drawn from these localities. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny 

1 
 

Appendix A 
 

 
 
 
 

Draft West Suffolk Annual Report 2016/17 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 13



Overview and Scrutiny 

2 
 

 
Foreword from the Leaders 
 

We have a real success story contained in the pages of this annual report. The words on these pages represent real deeds 

and achievements that directly benefit not only current residents but our future communities and businesses. 
 

There is no doubt that by working together we have seen a step change in how we are delivering services and working with 
our individual communities. With joint working now as second nature to us, we have been able to give extra focus to the 
issues that really matter to our residents and businesses. We are now more commercially minded, strategically managing 

growth and tackling the challenge of providing much needed homes to meet the needs of our communities while delivering 
high quality services. 

 
But we and our communities have challenges ahead that 
[...]
as been invited back to provide a 

follow-up update on his portfolio.     

 
The presentation by the Leader of the Council will be focusing on the following 

by: 
 

 Outlining the main challenges which were faced during the first year within 
the Portfolio: 
 

 Outlining some key successes and any failures during the first year and any 
lessons learned? 

 
 Setting out the vision of the Portfolio through to 2019 and whether on 

target to meet that vision? 

 
1.3 Proposals 

 
1.3.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee ask questions of the Leader of the 

Council following his update.   

 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



OAS/SE/17/018 

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny  
Committee 

 

Title of Report: Decisions Plan: June 2017 to 
May 2018 

Report No: OAS/SE/17/018 

Report to and date: Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

7 June 2017 

Portfolio Holder: John Griffiths  
Leader of the Council 

Tel: 01284 757136 
Email: john.griffiths@stedsbc.gov.uk 

 

Lead Officer: Christine Brain  
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny)  

Tel: 01638 719729  
Email: Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: Attached as Appendix 1 is the Decisions Plan to be 
considered by Cabinet for the period June 2017 to May 

2018. 
 
Items which had been added since the Decisions Plan 

was last published are shaded for Members 
convenience. 

 
Members are asked to note that the Performance and 

Audit Scrutiny Committee, in most instances will 
receive reports on Audit and Governance related items 
published in the Decisions Plan. 

Recommendation: Members are invited to peruse the Decisions Plan 
for items on which they would like further 

information on, or which they feel might benefit 
from the Committee’s involvement by completing 

the Member Work Programme Suggestion Form 
attached as Appendix 2. 
 

Documents 
attached: 

Appendix 1–Decisions Plan: June 2017 to May 2018 
Appendix 2 – Member Suggestion Form 

 

 

Page 85

Agenda Item 8

[...]
l items for 

scrutiny during 2017-2018. 
 

2) To ask the Committee to nominate one Member, 

and one Substitute Member to serve on the 
County’s Health Scrutiny Committee.  

Recommendation: Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  
  

1) That, Members note the current status of the 
work programme and the annual items 
expected during 2017-2018. 

 
2) To nominate one Member, and one Substitute 

Member to the Suffolk Health Scrutiny 
Committee for 2017-2018 for confirmation by 
full Council. 

Key Decision: 
(Check the appropriate 

box and delete all those 
that do not apply. 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Documents attached: Appendix 1 – Current Work Programme  
 

 

 
Page 107

Agenda Item 9

mailto:diane.hind@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk


OAS/SE/17/019 

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendations 

 
1.1 Rolling Work Programme 

 

1.1.1 
 

The Committee has a rolling work programme, whereby suggestions for 
scrutiny reviews are brought to each meeting, and if accepted, are timetabled 

to report to a future meeting.   
 

1.1.2 

 

The work programme also leaves space for Call-ins and Councillor Calls for 

Action.  The current position of the work programme, including Task and Finish 
Group(s) for the 2017-2018 is attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
1.2 Suffolk County Council Health Scrutiny Committee 

 

1.2.1 The Committee is asked to nominate on an annual basis one Member, and one 
Substitute Member to serve on the County’s Health Scrutiny Committee. 

 
1.2.2 The Members should ideally be from the District Council’s Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee, although this is not essential as the necessary training 

will be given by County. 
 

1.2.3 The current members on this joint body are  
 

 Councillor Paul Hopfensperger as the nominated representative;  and 

 Councillor Margaret Marks as the nominated substitute. 

[...]
 Council and will promote 
and facilitate good information management 

practice, based on: 
 

- a set of underlying data sharing 
principles;  

- seeking to define how we use 
information currently;  

- how we should be using information in 

the future;  
- how this can deliver key outcomes to 

both our staff,  
- our operations and our 

customers/consumers ; and  

- describing where technology can help 
facilitate this. 

 

April  

2017 
 
 

St Edmundsbury 

Cllr Clive Springett 
Cllr John Burns 
Cllr Diane Hind (Sub) 

 
Forest Heath 

Cllr Brian Harvey  
Cllr Simon Cole 

 

November 

2017 

 

P
age 112


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Draft West Suffolk Annual Report 2016-2017
	OAS.SE.17.016 - Appendix A - Draft West Suffolk Annual Report 2016-2017
	OAS.SE.17.016 - Annex 1 - Community Chest Funding
	OAS.SE.17.016 - Case Study 1 - Growth - Markets
	OAS.SE.17.016 - Case Study 2 - Resilient families and communities - Eat Out Eat Well
	OAS.SE.17.016 - Case Study 3 - Resilient families and communities - Social Prescribing Haverhill
	OAS.SE.17.016 - Case Study 4 - Homes for communities - Reducing the risk of hazards in flats above shops
	OAS.SE.17.016 - Case Study 5 - Homes for communities - Newmarket Road
	OAS.SE.17.016 - Case Study 6 -  Ways of working and resilient communities - Transformation Challenge Award
	OAS.SE.17.016 - Case Study 7 - Ways of working - Solar Farm
	OAS.SE.17.016 - Case Study 8 - Ways of working - Legal Shared Service

	7 Annual Presentation by the Leader of the Council
	8 Cabinet Decisions Plan: June 2017 to May 2018
	OAS.SE.17.018 - Appendix 1 - Decisions Plan - 1 June 2017 to 31 May 2018
	OAS.SE.17.018 - Appendix 2 - Member Work Programme Suggestion for Scrutiny Form

	9 Work Programme Update and Re-appointments to the Suffolk County Health Scrutiny Committee



Minutes of the meeting


OAS.SE.07.06.2017 
 

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Wednesday 7 June 2017 at 4.00 pm at the Conference Chamber, West 

Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 

Present: Councillors 

 Chairman Diane Hind 
Vice Chairman Susan Glossop 

 
Tony Brown 
John Burns 

Patrick Chung 
Paula Fox 

Paul Hopfensperger 
 

Richard Rout 
Andrew Speed 

Clive Springett 
Jim Thorndyke 

Frank Warby 
 

Substitutes attending: 

Patricia Warby 
 

 
 

By Invitation:  
John Griffiths, Leader of the Council 

 
Remembrance 
Prior to the commencement of the meeting, the Committee observed a one 

minute silence in memory of Councillor Angela Rushen, who had recently 
passed away. 

 

156. Substitutes  
 
The following substitution was declared: 

 
Councillor Patricia Warby for Councillor Simon Brown. 

 

157. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Simon Brown and Sarah 

Stamp. 
 

Councillor Jeremy Farthing was also unable to attend. 
 

158. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2017, were confirmed as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chairman. 



OAS.SE.07.06.2017 
 

159. Public Participation  
 
There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 

 

160. Announcements from the Chairman regarding responses of the 
Cabinet to reports of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 
Chairman attended Cabinet on 31 May 2017, and presented the Committee’s 

report on items it considered on 19 April 2017, which was accepted without 
any questions raised. 
 

161. Draft West Suffolk Annual Report 2016-2017  
 
[The Chairman agreed for this item to be brought forward on the agenda] 

 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor John Griffiths presented Report No: 
OAS/SE/17/016, which outlined the draft West Suffolk Annual Report (2016-

2017), which had been written as a joint West Suffolk document and was 
before the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for their comments.  

 
The Council had taken a slightly different approach in producing this year’s 
Annual Report, and hoped that the new format was more engaging and would 

provide the opportunity to provide updates on the Council’s achievements 
throughout the year.  

 
The draft West Suffolk Annual Report (Appendix A) highlighted the key 
activities and developments which had been achieved over the financial year 

2016-2017, with regard to the priorities set out in the West Suffolk Strategic 
Plan.  The draft report contained a number of case studies and examples from 

West Suffolk to illustrate the achievements described.   
 
The Leader highlighted relevant issues for the attention of the Committee.   

 
Members examined the document in detail and asked a number of questions 

of the Leader and officers, to which comprehensive responses were provided.  
Discussions were held on the Bury Masterplan; West Suffolk Operational Hub; 

Camps Road Recreation Ground; Town Council Handyman; Haverhill Youth 
Survey and the Dementia Action Alliance. 
 

In response to a question raised regarding “campaigning for the right 
infrastructure”, the Leader advised that the Council was looking at improving 

ways of working with Suffolk County Council.  In particular closer working 
links with Highways and planning. 
   

Comments were made on the following areas of the draft Annual Report: 
 

(1) Page 27: Promoting Physical Activity: suggest removing reference to 
Clare and focusing on the largest population centres. 
 

(2) Annex 1: Community Chest Funding: suggest including the 
geographical area the organisation serves and the amount of funding 
allocated to each organisation. 

 



OAS.SE.07.06.2017 
 

The Leader wished to thank the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for their 
comments on the draft Annual Report.  He also wished to thank officers and 

councillors working together across West Suffolk. 
 

It was then proposed by Councillor John Burns, seconded by Councillor Paul 
Hopfensperger, and with the vote being unanimous, it was: 
 

 RECOMMENDED 
 

That the Draft West Suffolk Annual Report 2016-2017, as contained in 
Appendix A to Report No: OAS/SE/17/016 be approved, subject to 
comments made during the meeting. 

 

162. Annual Presentation by the Leader of the Council  
 

The Committee was reminded that on 8 June 2016, it had received a 
presentation from the Leader of the Council, setting out his responsibilities 

covered under the portfolio. 
 
At this meeting, the Leader of the Council had been invited back to provide a 

follow-up presentation on his portfolio.  Report No: OAS/SE/17/017 set out 
the focus of the follow-up presentation, which was to: 

 
 Outline the main challenges faced during the first year;  
 Outline some key successes and any failures during the first year and 

any lessons learned; and  
 Set out the vision for the Portfolio through to 2019, and whether on 

target to meet that vision.  
 

Councillor John Griffiths opened his presentation by thanking the Committee 

for the invitation and for its support over the past year.  It had been an 
extremely busy and challenging year, and was proud of the successes 

members had achieved together as a council, and in partnership with Forest 
Heath District Council.   
 

He then provided a number of examples, outlining challenges faced; 
successes and lessons learnt; and the vision through to 2019, such as: 

 
 Devolution: the outcome was disappointing but had provided greater 

working across East Anglia; 

 Driving forward growth and investment;  
 Single Council: Agenda moving forward; 

 Housing: continuing to face challenges of availability and affordability; 
 Families and Communities: Supporting lots of local projects through 

our Community Chest and Locality Budget funding 

 
Members discussed the update in detail and asked questions of the Cabinet 

Member and officers, to which comprehensive responses were provided.  
Discussions were held on Civil Parking Enforcement and whether it would be 

“cost neutral” the future of West Suffolk (Single Council); the disbandment of 
Western Area Highways and progress on the proposed works at Bury St 
Edmunds Train Station.   

 



OAS.SE.07.06.2017 
 

In particular discussions were held on Suffolk County Council’s (SCC) 
performance with regards to highways.  Reference was made to concerns 

raised by members of the public and parish councillors at four parish council 
AGMs, where they had expressed disappointment with the lack of response 

from SCC on poor quality pothole repairs; no repairs at all; and the general 
lack of care and performance. 
 

The Leader informed members that the effective delivery of highway works, 
whether new roads or the maintenance of existing roads was crucial to the 

council achieving its goal of balanced growth and strong and connected 
communities.  Council officers were continuing to try and improve the way of 
working with SCC and West Suffolk whether through major projects; planning 

decisions; or through our families and communities officers working in their 
localities.  He further advised that the Committee might wish to consider 

adding Highways and Maintenance to its work programme and could invite 
the SCC Highways Portfolio Holder and relevant officers to future meeting of 
the Committee to talk about planned maintenance and issues around rural 

road.  
 

The Committee acknowledged that this was an issue of concern and 
Councillors Susan Glossop and Diane Hind agreed to complete the relevant 

Work Programme Suggestion Form, which would be submitted for further 
consideration by the Committee at its July 2017 meeting. 
 

The Chairman thanked the Leader of the Council for the update on his 
portfolio. There being no decision required, the Committee noted the 

presentation.   
 

163. Cabinet Decisions Plan: June 2017 to May 2018  
 

The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/17/018, which requested that 
Members peruse the Cabinet Decisions Plan for the period June 2017 to May 

2018 for which it would like further information on or might benefit from the 
Committee’s involvement. The Committee considered the Decisions Plan, and 
asked questions to which the Leader of the Council provided responses.  

 
There being no decision required, the Committee noted the contents of the 

June 2017 to May 2018 Decisions Plan. 
 

164. Work Programme Update and Re-appointments to the Suffolk County 
Health Scrutiny Committee  

 
The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/17/019, which updated Members 

on the current status of its rolling work programme of items for scrutiny 
during 2017-2018 (Appendix 1). 

 
Following on from earlier discussions held under the “Leaders Annual 
Presentation”, relating to Suffolk County Council Highways, it was agreed that 

Councillors Susan Glossop and Diane Hind would complete and submit a work 
programme suggestion form inviting Suffolk County Council Highways to a 

future meeting of the Committee. 
 



OAS.SE.07.06.2017 
 

The Committee noted the update on the current status of its forward work 
programme for 2017-2018. 

  
The report also sought the Borough Council’s nominated representative and 

substitute member on the Suffolk County Council Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Suffolk County Council Health Scrutiny 

 
As in previous years, Suffolk County Council wished a representative to be 

appointed to its Health Scrutiny Committee from each of the County’s District 
and Borough Councils.  It was recommended that the Members should ideally 
be from the Borough’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee, although it was not 

essential as the necessary training would be provided by the County. 
 

The current members on this joint body were: 
 

 Councillor Paul Hopfensperger as the nominated representative; and 

 Councillor Margaret Marks as the nominated substitute. 
 

The Committee considered the report and re-nominated Councillor Paul 
Hopfensperger as the Borough’s nominated representative and Councillor 

Margaret Marks as the substitute Member on the Suffolk Health Scrutiny 
Committee for 2017-2018. 
 

It was then proposed by Councillor Diane Hind, seconded by Councillor Frank 
Warby, and with the vote being unanimous, it was: 

 
 RECOMMENDED 
 

That full Council be asked to confirm the appointment of Councillor Paul 
Hopfensperger as the Borough Council’s nominated representative and 

Councillor Margaret Marks as the substitute member on the Suffolk 
Health Scrutiny Committee for 2017-2018. 

 

Councillor Paul Hopfensperger then gave a brief summary on the work Suffolk 
County Council Health Scrutiny Committee had done over the past year. 

 
It was then suggested that from June 2018 the Council might wish to 
consider receiving an annual update on “outside bodies”, which the Leader of 

the Council supported. 
 

The Meeting concluded at 5.50 pm 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 


